
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3618

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST MARCH, 2025

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT GOALS FOR TB
3618. DR. C M RAMESH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made with regard to Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) related to TB in the country, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the number of vulnerable population screened during Ayushman Bharat Health camps in the year 2023 and 2024, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;

(c) the number of molecular diagnostic laboratories set up at sub-district level especially in Andhra Pradesh in the years 2023 and 2024, State-wise;

(d) the progress made under Pradhan Mantri TB Mukt Bharat Abhiyaan (PMTBMBA) especially in Andhra Pradesh in the years 2023 and 2024, State-wise; and

(e) the number of TB cases detected, treated and freed from TB and active cases especially in Andhra Pradesh in the years 2023 and 2024, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) As per Global TB Report 2024, published by World Health Organisation (WHO), the incidence rate of TB in India has shown a 17.7% decline from 237 per lakh population in 2015 to 195 per lakh population in 2023, while the TB deaths have reduced by 21.4% from 28 per lakh population in 2015 to 22 per lakh population in 2023. The State/UT-wise notification of TB cases for 2024 is placed at Annexure-I.
(b) The details of individuals screened for TB at Ayushman Arogya Mandir (AAM) in all State/UTs for the year 2023 and 2024, is placed at Annexure-II.
(c) The State/UT-wise details of molecular laboratories in the country, including Andhra Pradesh for the year 2023 and 2024, is placed at Annexure-III.

(d) The progress made under Ni-kshay Mitra initiative for the year 2023 and 2024 is placed at Annexure-IV.

(e) The number of TB cases notified, treated successfully for the year 2023 and 2024 and active TB cases still on treatment in the year 2024, are placed at Annexure-V.


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 3618 for answer on 21/03/2025

Annexure-I

State/UT wise number of TB Cases Notified in the Country in 2024

State/UT
Number of TB Cases

Notified

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 534
Andhra Pradesh 83960
Arunachal Pradesh 2848
Assam 50456
Bihar 204309
Chandigarh 6960
Chhattisgarh 39593

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 1037

Delhi 105343
Goa 2079
Gujarat 137955
Haryana 86635
Himachal Pradesh 15607
Jammu & Kashmir 12200
Jharkhand 63670
Karnataka 78369
Kerala 20843
Ladakh 293
Lakshadweep 8
Madhya Pradesh 181026
Maharashtra 230163
Manipur 2497
Meghalaya 4564
Mizoram 2312
Nagaland 4059
Odisha 60608
Puducherry 3700
Punjab 59020
Rajasthan 171921
Sikkim 1313
Tamil Nadu 93276
Telangana 76611
Tripura 3320
Uttar Pradesh 681779
Uttarakhand 29334
West Bengal 99721

Source -Ni-kshay


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 3618 for answer on 21/03/2025

Annexure-II

Individuals referred for screening for TB in Ayushman Arogya
Mandirs (AAMs)

State/UT 2023 2024

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 20379 4096

Andhra Pradesh 1999486 1830817

Arunachal Pradesh 9040 8585

Assam 357630 801987

Bihar 259467 441991

Chandigarh 17211 41446

Chhattisgarh 571347 799666

DNH&DD 37568 46804

Goa 30624 31316

Gujarat 1392639 1859915

Haryana 268766 362385

Himachal Pradesh 79762 111872

Jammu & Kashmir 233789 288879

Jharkhand 122032 222022

Karnataka 982592 1377567

Kerala 363136 509770

Ladakh 12313 9528

Lakshadweep 2413 1698

Madhya Pradesh 1637964 2001314

Maharashtra 1512051 2069308

Manipur 7769 26094

Meghalaya 34583 102336

Mizoram 30862 69384

Nagaland 1454 2583

Odisha 874750 1061759

Puducherry 41511 14636

Punjab 215129 205586

Rajasthan 828838 1066285

Sikkim 5218 16934

Tamil Nadu 3427165 4796948

Telangana 730015 623033

Tripura 70995 95642

Uttar Pradesh 2422068 3377566


Uttarakhand 103497 145312

West Bengal 2896062 3791536

Source: Ayushman Arogya Mandir portal


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 3618 for answer on 21/03/2025

Annexure-III

State-wise number of Molecular Diagnostics Laboratories in the Country under NTEP

State/UT 2023 2024

Andaman & Nicobar islands 11 11

Andhra Pradesh 628 795

Arunachal Pradesh 37 39

Assam 154 202

Bihar 282 535

Chandigarh 16 20

Chhattisgarh 291 245

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu 7 7

Delhi 100 96

Goa 20 22

Gujarat 168 179

Haryana 94 101

Himachal Pradesh 104 120

Jammu & kashmir 45 105

Jharkhand 343 337

Karnataka 244 404

Kerala 132 157

Ladakh 17 19

Lakshadweep 10 10

Madhya Pradesh 459 587

Maharashtra 496 806

Manipur 21 21

Meghalaya 67 92

Mizoram 16 29

Nagaland 29 29

Odisha 395 776

Puducherry 12 18

Punjab 118 135

Rajasthan 498 505

Sikkim 27 27


Tamil nadu 278 465

Telangana 134 140

Tripura 28 49

Uttar pradesh 750 914

Uttarakhand 132 137

West Bengal 369 406


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 3618 for answer on 21/03/2025

Annexure-IV
State-wise progress made under Ni-kshay Mitra Initiative

Year 2023 Year 2024

Sr.
No. State/UTs Nikshay Mitra

Registered
Total

Patients
adopted

Nikshay Mitra
Registered

Total
Patients
adopted

1 Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 78 308 125 317

2 Andhra Pradesh 896 23566 1036 6361

3 Arunachal
Pradesh 94 241 219 204

4 Assam 4871 24033 6626 19119
5 Bihar 1819 7601 2800 3837
6 Chandigarh 37 569 78 1773
7 Chhattisgarh 3926 9958 10360 10999
8 Delhi 61 764 -387 746
9 DNH & DD 22 43149 613 9495
10 Goa 152 208 214 568
11 Gujarat 5068 51274 8262 37315
12 Haryana 2739 17509 5145 25897

13 Himachal
Pradesh 1358 4576 2366 6918

14 Jammu &
Kashmir 891 1964 1410 2014

15 Jharkhand 2248 10460 2574 7001
16 Karnataka 850 10525 1147 10629
17 Kerala 275 2972 392 4826
18 Ladakh 39 144 44 147
19 Lakshadweep 15 13 20 14
20 Madhya Pradesh 6655 17951 20214 21326
21 Maharashtra 5718 37893 8182 26071
22 Manipur 29 120 66 165
23 Meghalaya 65 876 228 882
24 Mizoram 233 500 9 328
25 Nagaland 106 608 183 460
26 Odisha 442 23635 1162 22311
27 Puducherry 96 1237 180 894
28 Punjab 134 4525 330 6665
29 Rajasthan 1667 15629 15067 22000
30 Sikkim 61 598 121 353
31 Tamil Nadu 506 1456 982 2224
32 Telangana 233 4460 975 3475
33 Tripura 1176 829 1278 1928
34 Uttar Pradesh 11144 71732 26262 119763
35 Uttarakhand 1779 5853 2956 5668
36 West Bengal 1411 7415 4742 9695

Source: Ni-kshay


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred
Question No. 3618 for answer on 21/03/2025

Annexure-V

State-wise TB patients notified, treated successfully and active cases on treatment

2023* 2024

State/UT
TB patients

notified

Treated

Successfull

y

TB

patients

notified

Treated

Successful

ly

Active

TB cases

on

treatme

nt

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
488 369 533 246

197

Andhra Pradesh 86033 82215 81804 48724 30908

Arunachal Pradesh 2606 1948 2939 1387 1063

Assam 50180 44878 49389 27344 17885

Bihar 184706 155580 203853 79822 108756

CHANDIGARH 3912 3050 4108 2300 1291

Chhattisgarh 37473 33401 38957 17584 18576

Dadra and Nagar Haveli

and Daman and Diu
822 725 790 453

331

Delhi 82426 64098 90281 39497 36161

Goa 1823 1376 1973 741 946

Gujarat 133898 122604 129465 69228 51495

Haryana 75745 66862 83673 46228 29596

Himachal Pradesh 15399 13577 15621 9121 5068

Jammu & Kashmir 11382 9808 11964 6364 4578

Jharkhand 60592 54623 63913 30675 28981

Karnataka 74493 65094 74135 38953 27438

Kerala 20558 17117 20214 8976 8534

Ladakh 328 257 318 180 110

Lakshadweep 13 12 14 8 5

MADHYA PRADESH 178884 156839 177525 93589 69852

Maharashtra 205909 182758 214670 91487 102533

Manipur 2522 1813 2561 1125 1027

Meghalaya 4493 3840 4318 2029 1821

Mizoram 2115 1541 2163 897 1048

Nagaland 4192 3278 4009 1908 1844

Odisha 60766 56259 59483 29198 26699

Puducherry 1507 1156 1355 621 579

Punjab 56264 46305 60456 26537 27135


Rajasthan 159302 141911 168059 94775 58580

Sikkim 1189 973 1169 675 418

Tamil Nadu 92945 82468 91318 46847 37957

Telangana 72100 66459 74711 36892 33492

Tripura 3425 2758 3422 2066 1025

Uttar Pradesh 613851 566490 670590 357714 275241

Uttarakhand 25674 23113 28382 16141 9961

West Bengal 97535 84928 97332 49298 38430

Source: Ni-kshay

*All drug sensitive TB patients have completed treatment in 2023

